compliance with Adopted IFRSs.

The accounting policies set out in note 2 have been applied in preparing the fi nancial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008, the

comparative information presented in these fi nancial statements for the year ended 2 April 2007 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS

balance sheet at 1 April 2006 (the Group’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in fi nancial statements prepared in accordance

with its old basis of accounting (UK GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to Adopted IFRSs has affected the Group’s

fi nancial position, fi nancial performance and cash fl ows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

58

PRINTING.COM PLC ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2008

25. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO ADOPTED IFRSS – GROUP (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of equity

 UK GAAP Adopted IFRS UK GAAP Adopted IFRS
 (presented under IFRS 2 April (presented IFRS 1 April
 IFRS format) Adj.  2007 under IFRS adj 2006
 2 April 2007 (note a)  format) (note a)
   1 April 2006
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non current assets

Property plant and equipment 6,621 (921) 5,700 3,855 (667) 3,188

Intangible assets 105 816 921 68 599 667

Deferred tax asset - 140 140 - 241 241

Other receivables 581 - 581 561 - 561

Total non current assets 7,307 35 7,342 4,484 173 4,657

Current assets

Inventories 104 - 104 124 - 124

Trade and other receivables 3,368 - 3,368 2,523 - 2,523

Cash and cash equivalents 2,855 - 2,855 3,452 - 3,452

Total current assets 6,327 - 6,327 6,099 - 6,099

Total assets 13,634 35 13,669 10,583 173 10,756

Current liabilities

Other interest bearing loans and borrowings (918) - (918) (445) - (445)

Trade and other payables (1,809) - (1,809) (1,518) - (1,518)

Current tax payable (220) - (220) (771) - (771)

Accruals and deferred income (1,013) - (1,013) (1,043) - (1,043)

Other liabilities (229) - (229) (166) - (166)

Total current liabilities (4,189) - (4,189) (3,943) -   (3,943)

Non current liabilities

Other interest bearing loans and borrowings (2,170) - (2,170) (499) - (499)

Deferred tax liabilities (448) (55) (503) (221) (152) (373)

Total non current liabilities (2,618) (55) (2,673) (720) (152) (872)

Total liabilities (6,807) (55) (6,862) (4,663) (152)   (4,815)

Net assets 6,827 (20) 6,807 5,920 21 5,941

Equity

Share capital 447 - 447 447 - 447

Share premium 3,833 - 3,833 3,823 - 3,823

Merger reserve 211 - 211 211 - 211

Retained earnings  2,336 (20) 2,316 1,439 21 1,460

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders 6,827 (20) 6,807 5,920 21 5,941

59

25. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO ADOPTED IFRSS – GROUP (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of the income statement for the year ended 2 April 2007

   2007
   Effect of
   transition to
  Note UK GAAP Adopted IFRSs Adopted IFRSs
  £000 £000 £000

Revenue  12,136 - 12,136

Raw materials and consumables  (3,977) - (3,977)

Change in inventory of fi nished goods and work in progress  (20)  - (20)

Gross profi t  8,139 - 8,139

Staff Costs  (3,007) - (3,007)

Other operating charges b (1,850) (78) (1,928)

Depreciation & Amortisation b (1,080) 41 (1,039)

Operating profi t  2,202 (37) 2,165

Other Income   141 - 141

 Financial income  194 - 194

Financial expenses  (207) - (207)

Net fi nancing income/(expanse)  (13) - (13)

Profi t before tax  2,330 (37) 2,293

Taxation b (719) 12 (707)

Profi t for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent   1,611 (25) 1,586

60

PRINTING.COM PLC ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2008

25. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO ADOPTED IFRSs – COMPANY

Reconciliation of equity  1 April 2006  2 April 2007
  UK GAAP  Effect of   UK GAAP Effect of
  (presented transition  (presented transition
  under IFRS to Adopted Adopted under IFRS to Adopted Adopted
   format) IFRSs IFRSs format) IFRSs IFRSs
 Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Investments in subsidiaries c 225 164 389 225 278 503

Deferred tax assets c 32 (32) - 83 (51) 32

Other receivables   3,528 - 3,528 1,000 - 1,000

Total non-current assets  3,785 132 3,917 1,308 227 1,535

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  1,011 - 1,011 2,243 - 2,243

Cash and cash equivalents  167 - 167 1,766 - 1,766

Total current assets  1,178 - 1,178 4,009 - 4,009

Total assets  4,963 132 5,095 5,317 227 5,544

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (12) - (12) (24) - (24)

Tax payable  - - - (4) - (4)

Accruals and deferred income  (7) - (7) (17) - (17)

Total liabilities  (19) - (19) (45) - (45)

Net assets  4,944 132 5,076 5,272 227 5,499

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital  447 - 447 447 - 447

Share premium  3,823 - 3,823 3,833 - 3,833

Retained earnings b 674 132 806 992 227 1,219

Total equity   4,944 132 5,076 5,272 227 5,499

Reconciliation of the consolidated cash fl ow statement

With the exception of reclassifi cations, there were no material differences between cash fl ows presented under adopted IFRSs and the cash

fl ows presented under UK GAAP.

61

Note a)

IAS 12 ‘Deferred tax’

IAS 12 requires the deferred tax on temporary differences in respect of share based payments to be recognised in proportion to the vesting

period to match the IFRS accounting treatment.  This approach is different than that adopted under FRS 19.  The impact on the Group is to

recognise a deferred tax asset of £69,000 at 1 April 2006 and £53,000 at 2 April 2007, with a corresponding adjustment to reserves.